The researchers randomly assigned 356 neighborhoods in the city of Kananga, including 45,162 properties, to five different

groups differing in the identity of the tax collector and their access to local knowledge:

1. Central (110 neighborhoods, 14,489 properties): Fifty state collectors were responsible for tax collection. 

2. Local (111 neighborhoods, 14,383 properties): One hundred eleven local city chiefs were responsible for tax collection. 

3. Central + Local Information, CLI (80 neighborhoods, 9,422 properties): Same as Central, but chiefs also shared property owner

information with state collectors after the property registration.